## **RESOLUTION NO. 1991-** 162

AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH HOLSMAN CORPORATION FOR THE MODIFICATION OF THIRTY-TWO (32) HEAVY RAIL VEHICLE BODY STANDS TO ACCOMMODATE "TCC" TRANSIT CARS, PROJECT 3.12 (\$179,625.60 - RTA CAPITAL FUND) - ENGINEERING & CONSTRUCTION DIVISION

WHEREAS, the bid of Holsman Corporation, located at 4700 Briar Road, Cleveland, Ohio 44135 for the modification of thirty-two (32) heavy rail vehicle body stands to accommodate "TCC" Transit Cars, Project 3.12 was received on the 2nd day of August, 1991, for the price set forth in said bid, involving an expenditure of one hundred seventy-nine thousand six hundred twenty five & 60/100 dollars (\$179,625.60); and

WHEREAS, the General Manager deems the bid of Holsman Corporation to be the lowest responsive bid from a responsible bidder and recommends acceptance thereof by the Board of Trustees.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the bid of Holsman Corporation for the modification of thirty-two (32) heavy rail vehicle body Stands to accommodate "TCC" Transit Cars be and the same is hereby accepted as the lowest responsive bid from a responsible bidder.

Section 2. That the General Manager of the Authority be and he is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with Holsman Corporation for the modification of thirty-two (32) Heavy Rail Vehicle Body Stands to accommodate "TCC" Transit Cars.

Section 3. That said contract shall be payable out of the RTA Capital Fund, in the amount of one hundred seventy-nine thousand six hundred twenty five & 60/100 dollars (\$179,625.60).

Section 4. That said contract shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority contingent upon compliance by the contractor to the Bid Specifications and Addenda, if any; the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees in Resolution 1985-87; bonding and contractual obligations of the Authority.

Section 5. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted:	August 20	, 1991	_
	7		Olivat Juliant Vice President

General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer

(Acting)